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CHAPTER 5221
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
FEES FOR MEDICAL SERVICES

5221.4020 FORMULA FOR DETERMINING FEE SCHEDULE PAYMENT LIM-
ITS; CONVERSION FACTOR.

[For text of subpart 1, see M R.]

Subp 2 Conversion factor. The conversion factor shall be updated annually, pursuant
to Minnesota Statutes, section 176 136, subdivision 1a. The conversion factor for services
included 1n parts 5221 4030 to 5221 4060 provided after October 1, 1993, 1s $52 05. This
mit1al conversion factor 1s annually adjusted as follows

A for dates of service from October 1, 1994, to September 30, 1995 $52.91,

B for dates of service from October 1, 1995, to September 30, 1996 $54 31,

C for dates of service from October 1, 1996, to September 30, 1997. $56 35,

D for dates of service from October 1, 1997, to September 30, 1998 $59 47, and
E for dates of service from October 1, 1998, to September 30, 1999 $62 27

As a sample calculation, the maximum fee for a new patient office exammation by a
physician, procedure code 99201, 1s 0 80 (relative value unit). This 1s multiphed by 52 05
(conversion factor for 1993) The total payment, excluding any applicable adjustment,
would be equal to $41 64 for the service

Statutory Authority: MS s 175 171, 176 101; 176.135; 176 136, 176.231, 176 83
History: 22 SR 500, 23 SR 595
5221.4060 CHIROPRACTIC PROCEDURE CODES.

[For text of subpart 1, see MR |
Subp 2a List of chiropractic procedure codes.

CPT/HCPCS

Procedure

Code CPT/HCPCS Description . Total RVU
72010 X-ray exam of spine 105
72020 X-ray exam of spine 052
72040 X-ray exam of neck spine 084
72050 X-ray exam of neck spme 078
72052 X-ray exam of neck spine 096
72070 X-ray exam of thorax spme 105
72074 X-ray exam of thoracic spme 0.72
72080 X-ray exam of trunk spme 1.05
72090 X-ray exam of trunk spme 063
72100 X-ray exam of lower spme 0.58
72110 X-ray exam of lower spine 169
72114 X-ray exam of lower spine 0.99
72120 X-ray exam of lower spme 070
72170 X-ray exam of pelvis 044
72190 X-ray exam of pelvis 057
73020 X-ray exam of shoulder 0.41
73030 X-ray exam of shoulder 0.49
73070 X-ray exam of elbow 043
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73100
73500
73562
73610
81000
81002
98940

98941
98942
98943

X2100
X2120
X2125
X2130
X2135
X2201
X2202
X2205
X2210
X2212
X2214
X2220
X2225
X2230
X2245
X2255
X2392
X9557

X-ray exam of wrist

X-ray exam of hip

X-ray exam of knee

X-ray exam of ankle

Urinalysis with microscopy

Without microscopy

Chiropractic mamipulation, spinal,
one to two regions

Chiropractic manipulation, spinal,
three to four regions ‘
Chiropractic manipulation, Spinal,
five regions

Chiropractic manipulation,
extraspmal, one or more regions
New patient, brief examination
Extensive examination

Established patient, brief examination
Intermediate examination

Extensive examination

Application of hot pack

Application of cold pack

Diathermy

Electrical stimulation
Intersegmental motorized mobilization
Muscle stimulation, manual
Ultrasound therapy

Traction

Acupressure, manual or mechanical
Infrared — heat lamp ;
Trigger point therapy

Exercise consultation/nstruction
Medical conference up to 25 minutes

[For text of subp 3, see M R]

042
042
049
046
012
0.07

042
053
066

039
043
1.14
052
070
105
0.21
019
026
021
025
022
021
023
0.25
021
025
026

088
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Statutory Authority: MS s 175 171, 176 101, 176 135; 176.136, 176.231, 176 83
History: 22 SR 500

NOTE The amendments to subpart 2a adopted at 22 SR 500 (9/22/97) are effective for services on or after October 1, 1997
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