CHAPTER 5221 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY FEES FOR MEDICAL SERVICES

5221 4020 FORMULA FOR DETERMINING FEE SCHEDULE PAYMENT LIMITS CONVERSION FACTOR 5221 4060 CHIROPRACTIC PROCEDURE CODES

0.49

0.43

5221.4020 FORMULA FOR DETERMINING FEE SCHEDULE PAYMENT LIM-ITS: CONVERSION FACTOR.

[For text of subpart 1, see M.R.]

Subp. 2 **Conversion factor.** The conversion factor shall be updated annually, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 176 136, subdivision 1a. The conversion factor for services included in parts 5221 4030 to 5221 4060 provided after October 1, 1993, is \$52 05. This initial conversion factor is annually adjusted as follows

A for dates of service from October 1, 1994, to September 30, 1995 \$52.91,

B for dates of service from October 1, 1995, to September 30, 1996 \$5431,

C for dates of service from October 1, 1996, to September 30, 1997. \$56 35,

D for dates of service from October 1, 1997, to September 30, 1998 \$59 47, and

E for dates of service from October 1, 1998, to September 30, 1999 \$62 27

As a sample calculation, the maximum fee for a new patient office examination by a physician, procedure code 99201, is 0 80 (relative value unit). This is multiplied by 52 05 (conversion factor for 1993) The total payment, excluding any applicable adjustment, would be equal to \$41 64 for the service

Statutory Authority: MS s 175 171, 176 101; 176.135; 176 136, 176.231, 176 83

History: 22 SR 500, 23 SR 595

CPT/HCPCS
Procedure

73030

73070

5221.4060 CHIROPRACTIC PROCEDURE CODES.

[For text of subpart 1, see M R]

Subp 2a List of chiropractic procedure codes.

X-ray exam of shoulder

X-ray exam of elbow

Code Total RVU CPT/HCPCS Description 72010 X-ray exam of spine 1.05 X-ray exam of spine 0.52 72020 72040 X-ray exam of neck spine 0.84 X-ray exam of neck spine 0.78 72050 X-ray exam of neck spine 0.96 72052 X-ray exam of thorax spine 1 05 72070 X-ray exam of thoracic spme 0.72 72074 1.05 72080 X-ray exam of trunk spme 0.63 72090 X-ray exam of trunk spine X-ray exam of lower spme 0.58 72100 1 69 72110 X-ray exam of lower spine 72114 X-ray exam of lower spine 0.99 X-ray exam of lower spine 0.70 72120 0 44 X-ray exam of pelvis 72170 0.57 72190 X-ray exam of pelvis 0.41 73020 X-ray exam of shoulder

73100	X-ray exam of wrist	0 42
73500	X-ray exam of hip	0 42
73562	X-ray exam of knee	0 49
73610	X-ray exam of ankle	0 46
81000	Urinalysis with microscopy	0 12
81002	Without microscopy	0.07
98940	Chiropractic manipulation, spinal,	
	one to two regions	0 42
98941	Chiropractic manipulation, spinal,	
	three to four regions	0 53
98942	Chiropractic manipulation, spinal,	
	five regions	0 66
98943	Chiropractic manipulation,	
	extraspmal, one or more regions	0 39
X2100	New patient, brief examination	0 43
X2120	Extensive examination	1.14
X2125	Established patient, brief examination	0 52
X2130	Intermediate examination	0 70
X2135	Extensive examination	1 05
X2201	Application of hot pack	0.21
X2202	Application of cold pack	0 19
X2205	Diathermy	0 26
X2210	Electrical stimulation	0 21
X2212	Intersegmental motorized mobilization	0 25
X2214	Muscle stimulation, manual	0 22
X2220	Ultrasound therapy	0 21
X2225	Traction	0 23
X2230	Acupressure, manual or mechanical	0.25
X2245	Infrared – heat lamp	0 21
X2255	Trigger point therapy	0 25
X2392	Exercise consultation/instruction	0 26
X9557	Medical conference up to 25 minutes	,0 88

[For text of subp 3, see M R]

Statutory Authority: MS s 175 171, 176 101, 176 135; 176.136, 176.231, 176 83

History: 22 SR 500

NOTE The amendments to subpart 2a adopted at 22 SR 500 (9/22/97) are effective for services on or after October 1, 1997